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IMPORTANT NOTICES 
 
We suggest you read the following guide to buying at Bristol Auction Rooms in conjunction with our full Terms & 
Conditions at the back of the catalogue. 
 
HOW TO BID 
To register as a buyer with us, you must register online or in person and provide photo and address identification by 
way of a driving licence photo card or a passport/identity card and a utility bill/bank statement. This is a security 
measure which applies to new registrants only. 
 
We operate a paddle bidding system. Lots are offered for sale in numerical order and we usually offer 
approximately 80-120 lots per hour. We recommend that you arrive in plenty of time before the lots you are wishing 
to bid on are up for sale. 
 
ABSENTEE BIDS 
If you cannot attend an auction in person, Bristol Auction Rooms can bid on your behalf, acting upon your 
instructions to secure an item for you at the lowest possible price as allowed by other bids and reserves.  
 
You can leave bids in person, through our website, by email or telephone - detailing your intended bids clearly, 
giving your price limit for each lot (excluding Buyer’s Premium and VAT). We cannot accept liability for failure to 
execute such bids or for errors or omissions. All bids must be received before the start of the sale (10am GMT) in 
order to ensure placement. If we receive more than one bid of the same value the first one received will take 
precedence. Bids may be rounded down to the nearest amount consistent with the auctioneers bidding increments.  
 
TELEPHONE BIDS 
Telephone bidding may be arranged on lots before the start of the auction. As the number of telephone lines is 
limited, early booking is advised. We also recommend that you leave a ‘security’ bid in case we are unable to reach 
you by telephone. 
 
ONLINE BIDDING 
To register for live bidding or to follow the sale online please visit www.the-saleroom.com, this service incurs an 
additional fee of 4.95% of the hammer price (plus VAT, if applicable). 
 
CONDITION REPORTS 
Bidders must satisfy themselves as to the condition of each lot. Condition reports will be made available on our 
website wherever possible and are available on request via our email, our website, or the-saleroom.com. Requests 
for condition reports must be submitted by 4pm on the day prior to the auction. Please note that we are unable to 
give verbal condition reports for any lot. 
 
BUYER’S PREMIUM 
All items in our auction are subject to buyer’s premium of 20% plus VAT (24% in total) which will be added to the 
hammer price for items up to £150,000. The commission then reduces to 12% plus VAT for items with a hammer 
price of £150,001 and over. 
 
In the event that a lot has an asterisk (*) beside the lot number in the catalogue, this indicates that the item is 
owned by an entity or company required to pay VAT for which an extra 20% is payable on the hammer price. 
Normal buyer’s premium applies. 
 
PAYMENT & COLLECTION 
All items must be paid for and collected within 3 working days of the auction. Payment methods are: cash (up to 
£9,000), debit or credit card with chip and pin, bank transfer or online by card or PayPal (via our website). We do 
not accept cheques, American Express or Diners Club cards. 

 
LOCATION 
Bristol Auction Rooms, Units 1-3 Yelverton Road (off Hungerford Road), 
Brislington, Bristol BS4 5HP is situated close to the A4 Bath Road. From the 
A4 take the A4174, at the first l roundabout take the first exit onto West Town 
Lane/B3119. Take the first left onto Hungerford Road. Yelverton Road is 
approx.100 metres on the left. 
 
PARKING 
Car parking is available at our premises in addition to on street parking in the 
surrounding area (subject to normal traffic regulations). 
 
PUBLIC TRANSPORT 
The number X39 First Bus from Bristol Bus Station stops at Flowers Hill 
(opposite TK Max) and the number 36 First Bristol service from the City 
Centre stops Brislington Square followed by 96 First Bus, which will drop you 
less than 150m from the auction rooms. 
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Pictures  
& Prints 
 
1 
Thomas Gainsborough R.A. (1727-
1788) (attrib) Oil on canvas of an 
18th century gentleman. 71cm x 
85cm 
Provenance: Purchased from 
Kunstahallen Auctions, Copenhagen 
Denmark September 5, 1995, lot no. 
63. 
From the  Generalkonsulin de Johan 
Hansen's collection. 
Literature: “Kunst i Privateje" (Works 
in Private Collections), published in 
Copenhagen, 1944, illustrated p. 180 
as Thomas Gainsborough attributed.  
£8,000 - 10,000 
2 
Johnston (British, 20th century) 
Unloading at Docks 
Watercolour 
Signed lower right  
53 x 61.5cm  
£30 - 40 
3 
Contemporary School 
Cityscape 
Oil on board  
Signed in pencil lower right  
67 x 110cm  
Together with - 
20th century School 
Nocturnal Coast Scene 
Oil on board 
Initialled WB and dated '69 lower 
left 
36 x 44cm (2)  
£30 - 40 
4 
John Bamfield (English, b.1947) 
Officers Charge 
Oil on canvas  
Signed lower left 
70 x 91cm  
£30 - 50 
5 
20th century Dutch School  
Unloading Boats 
Watercolour  
31 x 44cm  
£30 - 40 
 
 
 
 
 

6 
Frederick John Bartram Hiles (1872-
1927) 
Figures on a Path at Sunset 
Gouache  
Signed lower left  
25 x 35cm  
£20 - 30 
7 
H. J. Mellor  
Chatsworth 
Watercolour 
Signed lower left  
16 x 22.5cm  
Together with a 19th century 
watercolour of Lichfield Cathedral, 
20 x 28cm, and another (3)  
£20 - 30 
8 
R.M Ballantyne (19th century) 
Rowing  
Watercolour 
Signed and dated 1880 lower right  
9.5 x 18cm  
Together with a watercolour of Loch 
Fyne, and a watercolour depicting a 
house and horses, possibly after 
Leonard Russell Squirrel (3) 
£50 - 70 
9 
19th century English School 
End of Broadstairs Pier 
Watercolour  
Dated Aug 22nd 1833  
Together with a second 
watercolour, English School, 
Unwelcome Visitor, each framed and 
measuring 10.5 x 16cm, and a signed 
limited edition print, A Cotswold 
Barn, numbered 16/50, 19 x 28cm 
(3)  
£30 - 40 
10 
Henry Melling (1808-1879) 
Greek Bandits Playing Cards  
Watercolour 
Signed lower right  
24 x 33cm 
£30 - 50 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11 
Edward William Cooke (English, 
1811-1880) 
On the Seashore  
Watercolour  
Signed lower left 
23 x 34cm  
Together with 
C M Foster 
Estuary Scene  
Watercolour  
Signed lower left 
32.5 x (2)  
£60 - 80 
12 
Elizabeth Cambridge Harbutt (b. 
1847-1930) and Joseph Bunker (fl. 
1800s-1890s) 
Portrait of Mary Ward 
Oil on canvas  
Signed Harbutt and Bunker 1882 
lower right  
89 x 69cm  
*Ward (Anglo-Irish, 1827-1869) was 
a naturalist, astronomer, 
microscopist, author and artist. 
Ward was one of only three women 
on the mailing list for the Royal 
Astronomical Society (also to include 
Queen Victoria and Mary 
Somerville). She died aged 42, after 
she fell under the wheels of an 
experimental steam car built by her 
cousins. As the event occurred in 
1869, she is the first person known 
to have been killed by a motor 
vehicle.  
£300 - 500 
13 
After Fortunino Matania (Italian, 
1881-1963)  
'The Joy of Life' 
Print in colours  
Signed lower left  
49 x 68cm  
£100 - 150 
14 
Charles F. Allbon (19th century)  
Lake with Figure and Boats 
Watercolour 
Signed lower left  
15 x 24cm  
Together with another watercolour, 
a mountainscape, 23.5 x 35.5cm (2) 
£20 - 30 
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15 
Thomas Rowden (British 1842-1926) 
Cattle near Belstone, Dartmoor 
Watercolour 
Signed lower left  
Exhibited in 1883  
30 x 54cm  
£80 - 120 
16 
A. H. Waller (British, early 20th 
century) 
Cattle Watering at River 
Watercolour 
Signed lower right  
48 x 78.5cm  
£30 - 40 
17 
A. G. Adams (British, 19th century) 
Country Village with Church 
Watercolour 
Signed and dated 1860 lower left 
55 x 44cm  
£30 - 40 
18 
Frederick Tully Lott (British, 1828-
1899) 
Boating on the Canal  
Watercolour 
Signed lower left  
44 x 64.5cm  
£60 - 80 
19 
John Fullwood (British, Late 19th 
century) 
Figures by the Roadside  
Watercolour 
Signed lower right  
48 x 67cm 
£30 - 40 
20 
John Horace Hooper (British, 19th 
century) 
A River Landscape with Figures in a 
Boat 
Watercolour 
Signed and dated 1889 lower left  
40 x 65cm  
Together with another 
English School 
Water Carrier 
Watercolour 
22 x 34cm (2) 
£60 - 80 
21 
A framed needlework panel of 
Paris, depicting the Seine River and 
Eiffel Tower, 42 x 131cm  
£50 - 70 
 

22 
21st century School 
Shed  
Photograph  
100 x 100cm  
Together with a canvas print of 
objects on a beach, 90 x 90cm, and 
two large photographs on 
aluminium, one entitled 'Nepalese 
Devotion' and the other depicting a 
cave, signed 'Rarin' and dated 2005 
verso (4) 
£20 - 30 
23 
Pietro Psaier (Italian, 1936-2004)  
Champion  
Screenprint  
1973 
Inscribed verso, from an exhibition in 
Madrid, possibly a collaborative 
work with Andy Warhol  
59 x 60cm 
£60 - 80 
24 
G. Childs, 19th Century English 
School 
The Cottage by the Tree 
Pencil drawing 
Signed and dated 1834 lower left  
17.5 x 29cm 
Ex. Philips Sale 932 Lot 100 
Together with another landscape 
drawing, 28.5 x 38.5cm, and further 
works (6)  
£20 - 30 
25 
Thomas Rowlandson (British 1756-
1827). 
A pen and ink caricature of a eight 
grotesque drunken gentleman in a 
carved gilt frame 
Signed right and dated 1791  
32 x 26cm  
£200 - 300 
26 
Peter Pashkevich (b. 1918) 
Tsar Aleski Mihailovich  
Tempera on board 
1971  
Signed  
88 x 48cm  
Together with two further paintings 
(3) 
£30 - 40 
 
 
 
 
 

27 
After Lee Alexander McQueen 
(British, 1969-2010) 
Untitled 
Photograph  
60 x 22cm 
Together with a watch in an 
envelope, sellotaped to the back 
board, possibly belonging to Keith 
Haring (2) 
£30 - 40 
28* 
Helen Abbas  
99 Names of the Allah Black & Gold 
Print on canvas  
Limited edition number 59/99 
75 x 150cm 
Certificate of Authenticity attached 
verso signed by the artist, and 
authorised Director of Gallery One  
£60 - 80 
29 
Jack Hastings 
Women in Black 
Watercolour 
Initialled lower right 
33.5 x 49cm 
Ex. Upper Grosvenor Galleries, 1969 
£20 - 30 
30 
Compton Castle, near Paignton, 
Devon, a Western Region transport 
poster, 100 x 62cm, together with 
The Italian Metamorphosis, 1943-
1968, both posters framed (2) 
£20 - 30 
31 
A large Chinese framed silk panel 
depicting flora and fauna with two 
Chinese elders, 104cm x 112cm 
£50 - 80 
32 
A facsimile of John Speed's Map of 
Scotland, 1610, together with prints 
of New Brunswick, Caftor Hall, 
Ormesby Church, a plan of 
Portsoken Ward and others (qty)  
£20 - 30 
33 
21st century  
The Black Eyed Peas 
Photograph  
37 x 55cm 
Together with another photograph 
by the same hand, depicting P Diddy 
on a throne, both presented in 
bejewelled frames (2)  
£40 - 60 
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34 
After George Baxter (British, 1804-
1867) 
Mother and Two Babes 
A pair of prints, each measuring 14 x 
9cm, and another after Baxter (two 
prints framed as one) 
Together with a pair of French black 
and white engravings, one entitled 
Les Offres Seduisentes (5)  
£20 - 30 
35 
After William Lionel Wyllie (English, 
1851-1931) 
Naval Ship  
Chromolithographic print in colours 
Signed lower right 
51 x 89cm  
£40 - 60 
36 
Black and white three quarter 
photograph of John Cowper Powys, 
signed and inscribed "Affectionately 
and admiringly from John Cowper 
Powys to Puck Durant, May Day 
1929" on lower border, light 
creasing, mounted, framed and 
glazed, overall size 41 x 41cm  
£30 - 40 
37 
Norman Wilkinson CBE RI (British, 
1878-1971) 
Spey Pool 
Etching 
Signed in pencil lower right  
22 x 30cm  
Together with two prints by Henry 
Wilkinson (British, 1921-2011), both 
depicting a man fishing, signed in 
pencil lower left and numbered 
41/75, and 12/75 respectively, 22 x 
32cm, all ex. Connoisseur Gallery NJ 
(3) 
£40 - 60 
38 
Marie Menken (American, 1909-
1970)  
Memories - The Factory NY 
Oil and collage on canvas  
Signed and dated '68 lower right  
75 x 70cm  
Inscribed 'No. II' in pencil and factory 
stencil verso  
£40 - 60 
 
 
 
 
 

39 
Terence Cuneo 
'A Local Train Pulls Out' 
Limited edition print 444/500 
Signed in pencil lower right  
52 x 62.5cm  
Together with two further prints (3)  
£20 - 30 
40 
Vincent Neave 
Ship on Choppy Seas 
Oil on board  
Signed and dated '85 lower right  
42 x 29cm 
Together with a watercolour by the 
same hand, dated '86 (2)  
£30 - 60 
41 
Follower of Han Van Meegeren 
(Dutch, 1889-1947) 
The Supper at Emmaus  
Oil on board  
Signed upper right  
39 x 49cm  
£80 - 120 
42 
M Gebler (Swiss School) 
Still Life of Flowers 
Acrylic and wash on board 
Signed and dated '56 lower left 
36 x 26cm  
£20 - 30 
43 
Erotica - 21st century 
Escort and Bell Boy 
A collection of three large-scale 
photographs printed on aluminium, 
scenes from a hotel, each measuring 
approximately 76 x 101cm (3) 
£60 - 80 
44 
A Chinese painting on silk, in 
colours, 79 x 40cm  
£20 - 30 
45 
S Denny (19th century) 
'Fixing the Thigh Padding' 
1881 
Watercolour and pencil 
Signed, titled and dated  
17 x 12.5cm  
Together with further illustrations by 
the same hand, and three coloured 
prints After Dudley Hardy (1867-
1922) from A Gaiety Girl, Linda Nicol 
artwork and others (qty) 
£20 - 40 
 
 

46* 
Kathleen Creel (21st century) 
'New Upload' 
Stretched canvas print  
39 x 31cm  
£20 - 30 
47 
William Ward (b. 1762-1826) after 
George Morland  
'The Farmer's Stable' 
Engraving 
Published 1795, London  
43 x 53cm 
Together with Scandinavian School 
(18th century), Whale Hunting 
Scene, a hand-coloured lithograph 
commemorating RAS's visit to 
Exeter, 1850, a manuscript page and 
another (5)  
£20 - 30 
48 
Jill Garrett (20th century) 
'Masquerade' 
Watercolour 
Initialled in pencil lower right and 
inscribed verso 
41.5 x 30.5cm  
Together with a silk embroidered 
needlework of flowers and three 
further works on paper (5)  
£20 - 30 
49 
After Salvador Dali (Spanish, 1904-
1989) 
Cosmos 
Artist's Proof 
75 x 55cm 
£200 - 300 
50 
After Salvador Dali (Spanish,  
1904-1989) 
Teatro Museo Figueras –  
Inauguration - Septiembre 1974 
Exhibition poster 
Signed, possibly by Dali, in black pen 
lower right 
71 x 52cm  
£20 - 30 
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51 
Attributed to Salvador Dali 
(Spanish, 1904-1989)  
The Beloved is as Fair as a Company 
of Horses from Song of Songs of 
Solomon, 1971 
Drypoint etching in colours with gold 
dust, limited edition numbered in 
pencil lower left 68/250  
Signed in pencil lower right 
LANA watermark 
40 x 24.5cm 
£100 - 150 
52 
Attributed to Salvador Dali 
(Spanish, 1904-1989)  
King Solomon, from Song of Songs of 
Solomon, 1971 
Drypoint etching in colours with gold 
dust, limited edition numbered in 
pencil lower left 67/250  
Signed in pencil lower right 
LANA watermark 
40 x 24.5cm  
£100 - 150 
53 
Attributed to Salvador Dali 
(Spanish, 1904-1989)  
Thou Art Fair, from Song of Songs of 
Solomon, 1971 
Drypoint etching in colours with gold 
dust, limited edition numbered in 
pencil lower left 74/250  
Signed in pencil lower right 
LANA watermark 
40 x 24.5cm 
£100 - 150 
54 
Attributed to Salvador Dali 
(Spanish, 1904-1989) 
I Went Down Into the Garden of Nuts 
to See the Fruits from Song of Songs 
of Solomon, 1971 
Drypoint etching in colours with gold 
dust, limited edition numbered in 
pencil lower left 73/250 
Signed in pencil lower right 
LANA watermark 
40 x 24.5cm  
£100 - 150 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

55 
Attributed to Salvador Dali 
(Spanish, 1904-1989)  
The Beloved Feeds Among the Lilies, 
from Song of Songs of Solomon, 
1971 
Drypoint etching in colours with gold 
dust, limited edition numbered in 
pencil lower left 99/250  
Signed in pencil lower right 
LANA watermark 
40 x 24.5cm  
£100 - 150 
56 
Attributed to Salvador Dali 
(Spanish, 1904-1989) 
The Voice of My Beloved from Song 
of Songs of Solomon, 1971 
Drypoint etching in colours with gold 
dust, limited edition numbered in 
pencil lower left 93/250 
Signed in pencil lower right 
LANA watermark 
£100 - 150 
57 
Attributed to Salvador Dali 
(Spanish, 1904-1989)  
The Shepherd, from Song of Songs of 
Solomon, 1971 
Drypoint etching in colours with gold 
dust, limited edition numbered in 
pencil lower left 72/250  
Signed in pencil lower right 
LANA watermark 
40 x 24.5cm  
£100 - 150 
58 
Attributed to Salvador Dali 
(Spanish, 1904-1989)  
Return, O Shulamite, from Song of 
Songs of Solomon, 1971 
Drypoint etching in colours with gold 
dust, limited edition numbered in 
pencil lower left 95/250  
Signed in pencil lower right 
LANA watermark 
40 x 24.5cm  
£100 - 150 
59 
Attributed to Salvador Dali 
(Spanish, 1904-1989) 
Let Him Kiss Me from Song of Songs 
of Solomon, 1971 
Drypoint etching in colours with gold 
dust, limited edition numbered in 
pencil lower left 73/250 
Signed in pencil lower right 
LANA watermark 
£150 - 250 

60 
Janette Anderson 
'Church in Positano' 
Print 
73 x 48cm  
Published by Wizard & Genius, 
Switzerland, 1997 
Together with 'Landscape in 
Andalucia' and a collection of eight 
prints of a male ballerina performing 
at the theatre, the images on blind 
stamped paper 'UO' and measuring 
43 x 38cm (qty) 
£10 - 20 
61 
After Henri-Charles Guérard (1846-
1897) 
Eva Gonzales, after the painting by 
Eduoard Manet, 1870 
Print  
Pencil inscription outside margins 
and verso  
14 x 9.5cm  
Together with further prints (4)  
£10 - 20 
62 
Sir Terry Frost 
Selected poems of Federico Garcia 
Lorca  
c. 1989 
Colour lithograph  
57 x 37.5cm  
£20 - 30 
63 
Dieter Roth (Swiss, 1930-1998) 
'Gesammelte Werke' 
Limited edition print, numbered 
12/50  
Signed and dated '86 lower left  
100 x 70cm  
Together with a further two prints 
of the same, numbered 11/50 and 
10/50 (3) 
£150 - 200 
64 
Dieter Roth (Swiss, 1930-1998) 
'Gesammelte Werke' 
Limited edition print, numbered  
8/50  
Signed and dated '86 lower left  
100 x 70cm  
Together with two further prints of 
the same subject, numbered 6/50 
and 7/50 (3)  
£150 – 200 
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65 
J. Giles after W.H. Bartlett (19th 
century)  
Fairmont Gardens, with the Schuylkill 
Bridge (Philadelphia)  
Engraving  
12 x 18cm  
Together with Bridge at Norwich 
(Connecticut), Bridge over the River 
Biswamintree, near Brodera (1812) 
and a further 5 prints (7)  
£20 - 30 
66 
Pickford Robert Waller (1849-1930) 
A collection of six original 
bookplates, together with 
illustrations and personal 
correspondence by the distinguished 
designer and collector 
Pen, ink and watercolour  
Largest work measuring 19 x 14cm 
(qty)   
Together with Thomas Bewick 
(1753-1828) 
Wood Engravings Folio II 
An edition of prints from 5 original 
blocks 
1978 
Charlotte Press/Northern Publishing 
Workshop, Newcastle upon Tyne 
Each numbered 252/300 
Sheet size 15.9 x 12.5cm (works 
presented in two envelopes) 
£20 - 30 
67 
After Jacques Callot (French,  
1592-1635) 
Village Gathering with Man on 
Horseback  
Etching  
Inscribed on backing paper  
6.3 x 8.5cm  
Together with a number of prints 
from Capricci di varie figure di 
Iacopo Callot - The Florence set, 
several depicting 17th century Italian 
costume and group subjects (19)  
£60 - 80 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

68 
Cornelius Galle (Belgian, 17th  
century) 
S. Christophorus  
Print 
Signed lower right  
15 x 10.5cm  
Together with a Michael Burghers 
plate, Lucullus, prints signed by 
Silvestre, a landscape after Jacob 
Ruisdael and further prints (19) 
£60 - 80 
69 
Max Beerbohm (1872-1956) 
Self-Caricature 
1952 
Pencil and wash on cardboard  
Signed faintly in pencil lower right, 
and signed verso  
26.5 x 18cm  
Together with Le Culte de la 
Solitude  
Limited edition print, numbered 
2/45  
Inscribed in pencil lower right  
And a print of The Admiralty, 
Whitehall, London, signed by L.A. 
Hayes. 1924, 21 x 14.5cm (3)  
£20 - 30 
70 
Robert Charles Dudley (1826-1909) 
A Memorial of the Marriage of 
H.R.H. Albert Edward, Prince of 
Wales and H.R.H. Alexandra, 
Princess of Denmark 
London, Day & Son 1863 
Chromolithographs  
Sheet size approximately 27.5 x 
36cm  
An incomplete set of 16 plates, to 
include London Bridge, Trafalgar 
Square, Eton School & ‘The Boys 
Arch’ (16)  
£100 - 200 
70A 
Doug Hyde (B.1972), whirlwind 
romance, colour giclee print on 
paper, blind stamp, 163/495, titled 
and signed in pencil. 74cm x 59cm. 
£100 - 150 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

71 
Kashmir School (19th century) 
Raja Parikshit Seated in front of 
Vishnu 
Natural pigment on paper 
6.7 x 9.5cm  
Together with five further Indian 
School miniature paintings on paper 
mounted on card, each with floral 
borders, and three works on fabric, 
27 x 25cm (9)  
£60 - 80 
72 
Pietro Chevalier 
Giardino di Alessandro Vittoria  
Lithograph  
1838, label verso  
18.5 x 11.5cm 
Together with a large collection of 
European prints, plates from 18th 
century French publications, and 
early 18th century portraits (qty in 
folio) 
£80 - 100 
73 
Alfred Montague (British, 1832-
1883) 
View on the Seine 
Oil on board 
29.5 x 38cm  
£100 - 200 
74 
After James Pollard 
G. Osbaldeston Esq. - Extraordinary 
Match of 200 Miles Against Time  
Print in colours 
32 x 44cm 
Together with further depictions of 
horses, to include - A False Alarm on 
the Road to Cretna, an engraving by 
Reeves after C.B. Newhouse, A View 
on the Highgate Road, an engraving 
by G. Hunt after James Pollard and 
The Hunting Stud, an engraving by J. 
Harris after J.F. Herring Snr (4)   
£40 - 60 
75 
After J. V. De Fleury (fl. 1847-1869) 
An Early English Street Scene 
Watercolour  
Signed  
30 x 22cm  
Together with a watercolour by 
Appleton, dated 1900, signed lower 
left (2) 
£20 - 30 
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76 
After Camille Corot (French, 1796-
1875) 
Dancing in the Woods 
Print  
Signed in pencil in the margins, 
'Schiller'  
Published James Connell & Sons, 
London  
39.5 x 53cm 
Together with a print of Jean 
Chapelain, 26.5 x 18.5cm and a print 
of a young woman painting a 
portrait, signed in pencil indistinctly 
lower left, published in Germany (3)  
£30 - 40 
77 
After C. Deis (German School) 
Die Geschwister (The Siblings) 
Print  
47 x 34cm  
Together with further prints of 
children, including a portrait of 
'Master Lambton' and other German 
prints (6) 
£30 - 40 
78 
Black & white head & shoulders 
portrait of Harold Wilson, signed by 
the photographer, 'Vivienne, 
London' under the image with gift 
inscription from Wilson, 235 x 200 
mm., framed & glazed, June, 1970; 
with 2 further photographs by the 
same, one of Harold & Mary Wilson 
(signed and inscribed again) and 
another of Ted Heath (unsigned but 
inscribed from Heath), all uniformly 
framed and glazed. 
Together with a facsimile copy of 
Daily Telegraph, with signature, 
possibly by Tony Blair, 57cm x 36cm 
(4) 
£30 - 40 
79 
Terence Millington (b.1943)  
Wingback 
1974 
Watercolour  
45 x 33cm 
Ex. Bernard Jacobson, London   
Together with a limited edition print 
by O'Brien, Cats, numbered 6/10, 
dated '75 and signed, 10 x 15cm, and 
a print 'Lecture in Lincoln's Inn Old 
Hall' (3) 
£30 - 40 
 
 

80 
Peter Beard (American, b. 1938) 
'Man's Hand and Lion Paw Mark' 
Gelatin silver print, titled in blue ink 
with newspaper cutting affixed to 
verso along with notebook remnants 
1970 
11 x 16.5cm 
Christies label verso  
Together with another photograph, 
possibly Whitney Houston, 9 x 
14.5cm (2)  
£100 - 200 
80A 
Caroline Shotton (born 1973-)'Moo' 
stamped CAS to frame, embellished 
giclee on box canvas. 71cm x 71cm 
£150 - 250 
81 
Un Homme et Une Femme - Grand 
Priz Festival International Cannes 
1966 
Offset posters in colour, 1966, 
framed and glazed 
79 x 59cm 
Together with 11 other lobby cards 
for Un Homme et Une Femme, each 
measuring approximately 20 x 26cm 
(12) 
£30 - 40 
82 
Attributed to Luigi Mayer after Sir 
Robert Ainslie 
'Mosque of Abou-Mandour' 
Aquatint  
c. 1802  
Published by R. Bowyer, Pall Mall  
Sheet size 32.5 x 46cm  
Saint James's Court Fine Art label 
verso  
£20 - 30 
83 
Henry Rushbury R.A., R.E. (1889-
1968) 
Prisons and Assize Courts, York 
Etching 
Signed in pencil lower right  
18 x 25cm 
Together with two etchings by 
Duncan Bassett, one titled 
'Stockwater' and dated '36, each  
signed lower right and two further 
works (5)  
£60 - 80 
 
 
 
 
 

85 
Dequevauviller after Legier  
Pena Botada del Puerto de 
Tarragona al mar  
Copper engraving  
Published in France c. 1801-2 
40 x 55.5cm  
Saint James's Court Fine Art label 
verso  
Together with further maritime 
prints, including Representation of 
Guns take up at Spithead by John 
Deane & William Edwards, a print of 
St. Katherine's Wharf after Harrold 
Ripby, and a port scene after M.W. 
Ridley (6) 
£20 - 30 
86 
A collection of plans from the 
Second Report from the Select 
Committee upon the Improvement 
of the Port of London, 1799-1800, 
sheet dimensions 47 x 62cm, 
approximately 19 prints, together 
with an earlier bridge design for the 
River Thames, 'from Blackfyers, 
London, to Southwark in Surry' after 
B.Cole, and further 18th-19th 
century architectural plans (qty) 
£30 - 40 
87 
After Albany E. Howarth (1872-
1936) 
Townscape with Bridge and River 
Etching 
Signed within plate and dated 1918  
24 x 35.5cm 
£20 - 30 
88 
After J. Spurling 
Cutty Sark - Built 1869, at 
Dumbarton, for Captain John Willis 
of London 
Print in colours 
Seven Seas Fine Art (1945), London  
30 x 39cm 
Together with further copies, 
identical (23 prints in total)  
£20 - 30 
89 
Excerpts from Plans, Elevations and 
Sections of the Temple Church, and 
Observations on the Church of St. 
Mary Le Bow, (sheet size 42 x 56cm) 
together with a large collection of 
prints, with many 19th century 
architectural works (qty)  
£20 - 30 
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90 
A black and white photograph of 
Duke of Edinburgh, another framed 
and a signed black and white 
photograph of the film actress 
Cornelia Otis Skinner, White Studio 
New York (3) 
£20 - 30 
90A 
Sarah Jane Szikora, 'Let it rain' 
lithograph, titled and signed in pencil 
to lower margin, numbered 307/395, 
30 x 40cm  
£200 - 300 
91 
Paul Stephens (Modern 
Impressionist)  
Apple Blossom Orchards 
Oil on panel 
Initialled 'PS' lower right and 
inscribed verso  
24.5 x 29cm 
Ex. Royal West of England Academy, 
Mall Galleries, London 
£40 - 60 
92 
Frits Thaulow (Norwegian, 1847-
1906)  
View of Ponte Pietra  
Print 
Signed in pencil lower right 
48 x 60cm  
Together with another coloured 
print by the same hand, signed, ex. 
Arthur Tooth & Sons, London, and a 
print after Paul Vorgang (German, 
1860-1927), Landscape with Farmer 
and Rainbow, 55.5 x 91cm (3) 
£60 - 80 
93 
Fred Bromley after D. Maclise R.A. 
Caxton Shewing the First Specimen 
of His Printing to King Edward the 
Fourth 
Print 
Published in London 1858 
68 x 101cm 
Together with Lloyd's and its 
Members 1925, a print published by 
H.J Whitlock & Sons, Conference of 
Engineers at the Menai Straits, an 
engraving by James Scott after John 
Lucas, Marriage by Registrar, an 
etching by W.H. Boucher after Dendy 
Sadler and further 19th century 
prints - mainly group portraits and 
horses, all of generous dimensions 
(8) 
£80 - 120 

94 
After G Maroni 
Portrait of a Lawyer 
Print 
Signed indistinctly in pencil lower 
right 
Printsellers Association blindstamp 
lower left 
63 x 50cm 
Together with a print after Ablomon, 
published in London 1860, 55.5 x 70, 
a photogravure after Luke Fildes, 
'The Doctor', published in London 
1893, 60 x 82cm and three further 
prints of generous proportion; an 
engraving by Stephenson after Duval 
depicting Richard Cobden Esq., and 
another 'Vivisection', engraved by 
Tomkins after McLure Hamilton (7) 
£50 - 70 
96 
Haralabos Babis Katsatsidil (?) 
'Ranu' 
Limited edition screenprint, 
numbered 4/5 
Inscribed and dated verso, 1987 
100 x 100cm 
Together with a collection of art 
prints including a signed Arnold 
Newman poster (Limited Edition no. 
4/70), 86 x 50cm, a lithograph by 
Serge Poliakoff, two Artist’s Proofs 
by Hans Unger, exhibition and film 
posters for Victor Brauner, Andy 
Warhol and Man Ray, a signed print 
by Michael Rothenstein (English, 
1908-1993) mounted with 
accompanying poem ‘Spurt of 
Blood’, 56 x 52cm and further prints 
(qty) 
*Artists Resale may apply to this lot* 
£100 - 150 
97 
Dorothy Hepworth (British, 1898-
1978) / Patricia Preece (1894-1966) 
Portrait of an Elderly Lady  
c. 1930  
Pencil on paper, framed 
44 x 30cm 
Provenance: the artist's studio sale, 
Christies Studio Sale, labels verso  
£40 - 60 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

98 
After Dominique Serres (French, 
1722-1793) 
Naval Action 
Initialled and dated 1792 lower left  
Watercolour 
19 x 32cm  
Together with another work 
depicting boats, signed W. Wyllie 
lower right, 17 x 25cm (2)  
£60 - 80 
99 
Four 1960's Chinese Propaganda 
Posters, each depicting Chairman 
Mao in red and black block print. 75 
x 52cm 
£60 - 80 
100 
Four 1960's Chinese Propaganda 
Posters, each depicting Chairman 
Mao in red and black block print. 75 
x 51cm. 
£60 - 80 
101 
Six 1960's Chinese Propaganda 
Posters, depicting Chairman Mao 
with the revolutionary army. 74 x 
50cm 
£70 - 100 
102 
Five 1960's Chinese Propaganda 
Posters, depicting Chairman Mao all 
in colour. 76 x 52cm 
£60 - 80 
103 
Six 1960's Chinese Propaganda 
Posters, mostly depicting Chairman 
Mao with workers of the revolution. 
74 x 51cm 
£70 - 100 
104 
Six 1960's Chinese Propaganda 
Posters, all depicting Chairman Mao 
and Liu Shaoqi. 75 x 51cm 
£80 - 150 
105 
After Jacobus Houbraken (Dutch, 
1698-1780) 
Daniel Earl of Nottingham 
Engraving 
37 x 22cm  
Together with a collection of 
engravings, mainly 18th century, 
each framed (9) 
£30 - 40 
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106 
Three vintage Royal Wall Atlas 
Maps by 'T.Nelson & Son Ltd' 
printed on linen together with two 
other folder maps and three prints.  
£40 - 60 
107 
Thomas Gainsborough R.A. Two 
prints 'Master Jonathan Buttal'(the 
blue boy) and Elizabeth Farren.  
£20 - 40 
 

Books 
 
108 
A set of eight volumes of Pictures 
from 'Punch', published by 'Punch 
Office', Bouverie Street, London, c. 
1904, quarto, original gilt-stamped 
maroon cloth (8)  
£10 - 20 
109 
SHUTE Neville - Trustee from the 
toolroom, 1960 dw, together with a 
group of books on geography, 
literature, babujee - Honoured Sir 
£10 - 20 
110 
GREENLEAF WHITTIER (John) Snow-
Bound - A Winter Idyl, with designs 
by E.H. Garrett, published by 
Longmans, Green & Co., 1891, green 
and gold floral endpapers  
Together with NEVILL (Ralph) 
French Prints of the Eighteenth 
Century, 1908, MANNING (Rev. 
Samuel) Italian Pictures and READE 
(Charles) The Cloister & The Hearth - 
A Tale of the Middle Ages, illustrated 
by Gordon Browne, published by W 
& R Chambers, London & Edinburgh 
(4)  
WASHINGTON IRVING BISHOP, two 
folders containing photocopied 
English American cuttings from 
newspapers and periodicals together 
with other related material relating 
to magic 
£30 - 40 
111 
Alison (Archibald) History of 
Europe, published Edingburgh and 
London, William Blackwood 1847, 20 
vols 
£150 - 250 
 
 
 
 

112 
HYER (Georgette) Charity Girl, 1970, 
First edition, together with other 
works (17)  
£20 - 40 
113 
Books - Dessins et Croquis des Plus 
Celebres Maitres de Toutes Les 
Ecoles, Tome I, printed Charles 
Deleen, Stockholm, 1820, measures 
54.5 x 42cm  
£20 - 30 
114 
Shakespeare's Comedy of the 
Tempest, with illustrations by 
Edmund Dulac 1st edition.   
£30 - 40 
115 
A Chinese tapestry depicting the 
celebration of the 1949 revolution. 
161cm x 59cm 
£40 - 60 
 

Collectors Items’, 
Glassware  
& Ceramics 
 
116 
A Vintage Robert Sorby & Sons, 
Sheffield, Rosewood and brass 
mortise Gauge  
£40 - 60 
117 
An early - mid 20th century electro 
plated cocktail shaker by Victorian 
plate 31cm (h) 
£50 - 80 
118 
A selection of ceramic items and 
curios to include a Beswick Alsatian, 
a bulldog and other items 
£10 - 20 
119 
A 1970's 35mm SLR camera by Petri 
together with two other leather 
cased cameras 
£80 - 120 
120 
A Rolleiflex double lens box reflex 
camera 
£150 - 250 
121 
A small group of photograph 
accessories to include Ilford 
darkroom safe light and a cased light 
metre etc 
£50 - 70 
 

122 
A 1960's Pinball machine 'The High 
Hand' by Gottiebs - lacking supports 
£150 - 250 
123 
A seven piece vintage cane fishing 
rod by 'B Farlows & co, London 
complete with canvas cover 
£50 - 80 
124 
A Victorian table top knife 
sharpener by 'Spong' 
£50 - 80 
125 
A vintage 'Star' bellow vacuum 
cleaner together with various early 
20th laundry and washing 
implements  
£30 - 50 
126 
An early 20th century cased brass 
euphonium by Hawkes and Son, 
Piccadilly London 
£50 - 80 
127 
A set of four 1920's Bakelite door 
finger plates 
£20 - 40 
128 
A 19th century needlework sampler 
by Mary Ann Weffrenn, dated 1844 
aged 12 together with another 
sampler (44 x39 cm) 
£60 - 90 
129 
A boxed collection of mineral stone 
samples from the Teide volcano 
eruptions of 1395 & 1798 together  
with several other mineral rock 
samples. 
£30 - 40 
130 
A Mamod steam car together with a 
collection of cast metal matchbox 
vehicles.  
£60 - 80 
131 
An oriental carved soapstone figure 
of a mythical beast 
£40 - 60 
132 
An oriental carved soapstone 
ornament landscape scene  
£40 - 60 
133 
Three Jade items to include a carved 
panel, an ink well and a carved belt 
buckle  
£180 - 220 
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134 
A 19th century miniature portrait of 
a gentleman on ivory plate in oval 
brass frame 
£60 - 80 
135 
An 18th century porcelain spoon, a 
Royal Copenhagen bird ornament 
possibly by Ingelise Koefoed and 
other items 
£60 - 100 
136 
A collection of modern collectable 
toy cars  
£40 - 60 
137 
A modern electric microscope, in a  
wooden carrying box  
£50 - 80 
138 
A Bush Bakelite radio together with 
a brass convex paraffin lamp 
£20 - 40 
139 
A swagger stick blade with hoof 
shaped pommel in a brown leather 
sheath  
£30 - 40 
140 
Nautical interest. A brass ships 
gimbal compass by Kelvin & James 
White Ltd, Glasgow together with an 
early 1900s brass ships taffrail speed 
log; part of four fins, each marked 
with an anchor and TW Cherub, a 
morse code lamp and a bilge pump 
£60 - 80 
141 
Two brass oil lamps, one with 
ceramic lamp shade, together with a 
box of replacement mantles 
£20 - 40 
142 
A His Masters Voice gramophone 
together with a collection of 78-rpm 
records  
£80 - 120 
143* 
A vintage fan by Limit, Verity model, 
with aluminium blades and cream 
enamel paint 
56cm (h) 
£20 - 40 
144* 
A large quantity of obsolete pre-
euro coinage 
£20 - 40 
 
 

145 
A 20th century bronze effect model 
of a Japanese samurai. 48cm(h) 
£60 - 80 
146 
A bronze effect model of a horse’s 
head on metal plinth, 39cm(h) 
£60 - 80 
147 
A wooden model of a pike mounted 
on wooden board  
£20 - 30 
148 
A pair of Art Nouveau/Secessionist 
style silver plated spill vases by 
WMF, stamped to base WMFB ox. 
14cn (h)  
£30 - 50 
149 
A collection of British 
commemorative stamps dating from 
1902 onwards to include Festival of  
Britain 1952 and England World Cup 
Winners 1966  
£40 - 60 
150 
A collection of 19th/20th century 
coloured bottles and glass to 
include, ink bottles, cod bottles and 
medicine flasks, (22) 
£40 - 60 
151 
A late 19th /early 20th century cut 
glass ring neck decanter with 
mushroom stopper 
£10 - 20 
152 
A collection of 20th century 
ceramics to include a transfer 
printed lidded pot and a ceramic egg 
stand and a collection of European 
and Oriental style ceramics to 
include a Delft vase and an Iznick 
style twin handled vase  
£10 - 20 
153 
A collection of 20th century Royal 
Worcester Blush Ivory porcelain to 
include a pot pourri jar with pierced  
lid and rim, a pot pourri bowl and a 
baluster shaped vase. (9) 
£100 - 200 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

154 
A Meissen porcelain centerpiece, 
the basket shaped bowl with pierced 
sides and handles, on a triple putto 
column support, with stylised rock 
base, embellished with flower 
encrusted detail, blue cross marks to 
underside. 34cm(h) 
£100 - 150 
155 
A porcelain model of a bird on a 
bronze effect stand by Worcester 
pottery. 
£30 - 50 
156 
Two Oriental dishes with enamel 
decoration of Prunus trees and birds.  
£20 - 40 
157 
A Muchelney salt glazed stoneware 
jug together with five other items of 
Muchelney pottery 
£80 - 120 
158 
Five various 19th century 
Staffordshire flatback figures 
together with a modern Poole 
Pottery small vase  
£40 - 60 
159 
A ROYAL WORCESTER BONE CHINA 
POT POURRI FRUIT PAINTED VASE 
AND PIERCED COVER, of ovoid form, 
painted by Frank Roberts, with 
peaches and grapes against a mossy 
bank, signed, beneath gilt 
embellished moulded shoulders, 
black printed mark, shape No. H169, 
17cm high 
£150 - 250 
160 
A Royal Doulton wasted stoneware 
oil jar by Hannah Barlow - (serial no 
6027) Locks stopper. 21h cm 
£40 - 60 
161 
A late 19th early 20th century 
mahogany mantle clock, 8 day 
movement with chased gilt metal 
face  
£100 - 200 
162 
An Edwardian oak wall clock with 
string inlay decoration by CH 
Prosser, St Georges Rd, Bristol  
£80 - 120 
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163 
A silver plated seven arm 
chandelier, with lampshades (AF) 
£30 - 50 
164 
A Victorian brass and stained glass 
hall lantern (AF) 40 x25 x 25cm 
£100 - 150 
165 
A late 20th century coloured glass 
and lead Tiffany style lamp shade 
£40 - 60 
 

Furniture  
& Rugs 
 
166 
A large hand woven woollen rug 
with geometric central medallion on 
a burgundy field (135cm x 200cm) 
together with a similar runner 
(340cm x 95cm) 
£60 - 80 
167 
3 Modern North african kelim 
woven rugs 
£20 - 30 
168 
A large modern machine woven 
Tabriz style carpet (345cm x 245cm) 
together with a modern Kazak style 
rug 
£100 - 120 
169 
A collection of Rugs, largest approx 
size 118 x 69cm. (7 ) 
£40 - 60 
170 
A collection of Rugs, largest approx 
size 120 x 70cm. 7 rugs 
£50 - 80 
171 
A collection of rugs, largest approx 
size 172 x 90cm. 10 rugs 
£50 - 80 
172 
A collection of rugs, largest approx 
size 95 x 63cm. 9 rugs 
£70 - 100 
173 
A collection of rugs, largest approx 
size 120 x 82cm. 6 rugs 
£40 - 60 
174 
A collection of rugs, largest approx 
size 125 x 86cm. 5 rugs 
£40 - 60 
 

175 
A collection of rugs, largest approx 
size 140 x 108cm, (5)  
£40 - 60 
176 
A late 19th century mahogany sheet 
music cabinet with glazed door 
£50 - 80 
177 
A serpentine fronted d-end side 
table with insert leather top and 
single drawer. 83cm 
£20 - 40 
178 
A reproduction mahogany finish 
cabinet on faux 4 drawer chest 
£20 - 30 
179 
A Continental walnut breakfront 
display unit, (modern), fitted with 
adjustable shelving between reeded 
columns, 368cm wide, 268cm high, 
43cm deep. 
£200 - 300 
180 
Set of four of George III mahogany 
side chairs, legs spliced (2) and a 
George III mahogany 'kettle' stand 
with a 'pie crust' top, parts 18th 
century, leg detached, old repairs, 
diameter 31cm, height 55cm,  
£40 - 60 
181 
A pair of oak ladder back dining 
chairs, with rush seats and two other 
chairs (4) and a Queen Anne style 
walnut triptych dressing mirror, 
width 59cm 
£20 - 30 
182 
A Regency mahogany drop leaf 
'work table.' single drawer and a 
well below (missing bag) 71cm(h) 
80cm extended 
£50 - 70 
183 
A mahogany stool, a sash clamp, a 
wooden towel rail, a stick stand, oak 
framed mirror, a hall chair and other 
small items of furniture  
£30 - 50 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

184 
A mahogany 19th century side table 
with single drawer on square 
tapering legs. 77cm (h) 80cm (w) and 
a George III century fret work 
mirror together with a bow fronted 
two tier corner wash stand 106cm 
(h) 
£40 - 60 
185 
A 19th century mahogany coaching 
table, 91cm extended 
£30 - 40 
186 
A Georgian mahogany pierced back 
side chair together with a similar 
£20 - 30 
187 
An Oriental hardwood chest, the 
top and front of chest carved with 
'Junks' 100 w 54 d 57h cm 
£20 - 40 
188 
A late 19th Century mahogany cash 
till together with a stained wooden 
box.  
£60 - 80 
189 
A set of early 20th century cinema 
seat, cast iron art nouveau style 
ends with mahogany arms. (From 
Shirehampton Cinema, originally 
donated by J.A Rank) 2 sets of 5 
seats. 
£200 - 300 
190 
A carved 18th century oak frame, 
measuring 3ft x 2.5ft  
£50 - 80 
191 
A George III Walnut chest of two 
over three drawers on bracket 
supports (92cm h 95cm w 51cm d) 
£60 - 80 
192 
An early 19th century mahogany & 
walnut bow fronted chest. Two 
short over two long drawers on 
bracket supports (82h 91w 40d cm) 
£60 - 80 
193 
A Victorian mahogany Sutherland 
table (73l 61w 60h cm) 
£50 - 80 
194 
A 19th Century Tunbridge ware box 
(A.F) (24 x 17 x 14cm) 
£30 - 50 
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195 
A 19th Century Torchere with 
tapering turned column support ( 
109 h cm) 
£30 - 50 
196 
An Arts and Craft light oak early 
20th century nest of tables together 
with a woven rush seated chair. 
£20 - 40 
197 
A 18th Century oak Coffer with later 
carved panel decoration (142w 62d 
80h cm) 
£80 - 120 
198 
A modern teak hall table fitted with 
two drawers (106L 34d 77h cm) 
£30 - 50 
199 
A 19th century 'tilt top' wine table 
on slender tri-form support (48d 64h 
cm) 
£40 - 60 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

200 
A 19th century mahogany 'tilt top' 
breakfast table together with a set 
of Edwardian dining chairs (101cm 
diameter) 
£50 - 80 
201 
Two similar 19th century oak bow 
fronted hanging corner cabinets 
(103h 61w 42d cm) 
£110 - 150 
202 
An Arts and Crafts circular two tier 
oak table by Stanley Webb Davies 
of Windermere. A carved monogram 
'SWD' to the underside and dated 
1947 (70 diameter, height 56cm)  
£150 - 150 
203 
Two similar oak occasional tables in 
the Arts and Craft style. One bearing 
makers label of Arthur.W.Simpson, 
Kendal (55 x 55 x 56h CM)  
£60 - 80 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

204 
A modern ash framed ladder back 
rocking chair with woven seagrass 
seating together with two associated 
stools 
£30 - 50 
205 
An Arts and Craft beaten white 
metal panel in the manner of 
Keswick (47 x 33cm) 
£30 - 50 
206 
An early 20th century oak twin 
pedestal desk with green leatherette 
skiver inset top. 122w 68d 74h cm (3 
sections) 
£60 - 80 
207 
A Continental mahogany armoire 
184cm high, 145cm wide  
£50 - 80 
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particular, mechanical  objects  of  any  age  are  not  guaranteed  to  be  in  working  order. 

However, in so far as we have examined the goods and make a representation about their 

condition, we shall  be  liable  for  any  defect  which  that  examination  ought  to  have  revealed 

to the auctioneer but which would not have been revealed to the buyer had the buyer examined  

the  goods.  Additionally,  in  specified  circumstances   lots   misdescribed   because they are 

‘deliberate forgeries’ may be returned and  repayment  made. There  is  a  3  week  time limit. 

(The expression ‘deliberate forgery’ is defined in our Conditions of Sale). 

 Electrical goods. These are sold as ‘antiques’ only and if  bought  for  use  must  be  checked 

over for compliance with safety regulations by a qualified electrician first. 

 Export of goods. Buyers intending to export goods should ascertain (a) whether an export= 

licence is required and (b) whether there  is  any  specific  prohibition  on  importing  goods  of 

that character because, e.g. they may  contain  prohibited  materials  such  as  ivory.  Ask  us  if 

you need help. 

 Bidding. Bidders may be required to register before the sale commences and lots will be 

invoiced to the name and address on  the  registration  form.  Some  form  of  identification 

may be required if you are unknown to us. Please enquire  in  advance  about  our 

arrangements for telephone bidding. 

 Commission bidding. Commission bids may be left with the auctioneers indicating the 

maximum amount to  be  bid  excluding  buyers’ premium.  They  will  be  executed  as  cheaply 

as possible having regard to the reserve (if any) and competing bids. If two buyers  submit identical 

commission bids  the  auctioneers  may  prefer  the  first  bid  received.  Please  enquire in 

advance about our arrangements for the leaving of commission bids. 

 Methods of Payment. The following methods of payment are acceptable: 

Debit  Card  drawn  on  a  UK  bank  and  registered  to  a  UK  billing  address.  There  is  no 

additional charge for purchases made with these cards. 

Bank   transfer   direct   to    our    bank    account,    all    transfers    must    state    the    relevant 

sale number, lot number  and  your  bid  /  paddle  number.  If  transferring   from   a   foreign 

currency, the amount we receive must be the total due in pounds sterling (after currency 

conversion and the deduction of any  bank  charges).  Our  bank  details  can  be  found  on  the 

front or your invoice or in the sale catalogue under ‘Important Notices’. 

Sterling  cash  payments  of  up  to  £12,000  (subject   to   money   laundering   regulations).   All 

major  UK  issued  credit  cards  registered  to  a  UK  billing  address  with  the  exception   of 

American Express  and  Diners  Club.   

Collection and storage. Please note what  the  Conditions  of  Sale  state  about  collection 

and storage. It is important that goods are paid for and collected  promptly.  Any  delay  may 

involve the buyer in paying storage charges. 

 Droit de suite royalty charges. From 1st January 2012 all UK  art  market  professionals 

(which includes but is not limited to; auctioneers, dealers, galleries, agents and other 

intermediaries) are required to collect a royalty payment for all works of art that have been 

produced  by  qualifying  artists  each  time  a  work  is  re-sold during  the  artist’s  lifetime  and  for 

a period up to 70 years following the artists death. This payment is only calculated on 

qualifying works of art which are sold for a hammer price more than the UK sterling 

equivalent of EURO 1,000 – the UK sterling equivalent will fluctuate in line with prevailing 

exchange rates. 

It is entirely the  responsibility  of  the  buyer  to  acquaint  himself  with  the  precise  EURO  to 

UK Sterling exchange rate  on  the  day of  the  sale  in  this  regard,  and  the  auctioneer  accepts 

no responsibility whatsoever if the qualifying rate is different to the rate indicated. 

All items in this catalogue  that  are  marked  with  δ  are  potentially  qualifying  items,  and 

the royalty charge will be applied if the hammer price achieved is more than the UK sterling 

equivalent  of  EURO  1,000.The  royalty  charge  will  be  added  to  all  relevant  buyers’ 

invoices, 

 

 
 

and must be paid before items can be cleared. All royalty charges  are  passed  on  to  the 

Design and Artists Copyright Society (‘DACS’), no handling costs or additional fees  with 

respect to these charges will be retained by the auctioneers. 

The royalty charge that will be applied to qualifying items which achieve a hammer price of 

more than the UK sterling  equivalent  of  EURO  1,000,  but  less  than  the  UK  sterling 

equivalent of EURO 50,000 is 4%. For qualifying items that sell for more than the UK 

sterling equivalent of EURO 50,000  a  sliding  scale  of  royalty  charges  will  apply  –  for  a  

complete list of the royalty charges  and  threshold  levels,  please  see  www.dacs.org.uk.  There  

is  no VAT payable on this royalty charge. 
 

TERMS OF CONSIGNMENT FOR SELLERS 

 Interpretation. In these Terms the words ‘you’, ‘yours’, etc. refer to the Seller and if the 

consignment of goods to us is made by an agent we assume that the Seller has authorised 

the consignment and that the consignor has the Seller’s authority  to  contract.  Similarly  the 

words ‘we’, ‘us’, etc. refer to the Auctioneers. 

 Warranty. The Seller warrants that possession in the  lots  can  be  transferred  to  the  Buyer 

with good and  marketable  title,  free  from  any  third  party  right  and  encumbrances,  claims 

or  potential  claims.  The  Seller  has  provided  all  information   concerning   the   items 

ownership,  condition  and  provenance,  attribution,  authenticity,   import   or   export   history 

and of any concerns expressed by third parties concerning the same. 

 All commissions and fees are subject to VAT at the prevailing rate. 

 Commission is charged to sellers at the following rates:- please enquire at our salerooms. 

 Removal costs. Items for sale must be  consigned  to  the  saleroom  by  any  stated  deadline and 

at your expense. We may be able to assist you with this process but  any  liability incurred to a 

carrier for haulage charges is solely your responsibility. 

 Loss and damage of goods. 

 Loss and Damage Warranty  -  Bristol Auction Rooms / BCVA  is  not  authorised  by  the  

FSA  to  provide insurance to its clients, and does not do so. However Bristol Auction Rooms 

/ BCVA for its own protection, assumes liability for property consigned to it at the lower 

pre-sale estimate until the hammer falls. To justify accepting liability, Bristol Auction Rooms 

/ BCVA makes a charge of 1.5% of the hammer price plus VAT, subject to  a  minimum  

charge  of  £1.50,  or  if  unsold  1.5%  of our lower estimate. The liability assumed by Bristol 

Auction Rooms / BCVA  shall  be  limited  to  the  lower  pre- sale estimate or the hammer 

price if the lot is sold. 

 If the owner of the goods consigned instructs us in writing  not  to  take  such  action,  the goods 

then remain entirely at the owners risk unless and until  the  property  in  them passes to 

the Buyer or they are collected by or on behalf of the owner, and clause 6 (a) is 

inapplicable. 

 Illustrations. The cost of any illustrations is borne by you. If we consider that the Lot should 

be illustrated your permission will be asked  first.  The  copyright  in  respect  of  such 

illustrations shall be the property of us, the auctioneers, as is the text of the catalogue. 

 Minimum bids and our discretion. Goods will normally be offered subject to  a  reserve agreed 

between us before the sale in accordance with clause 9. We may sell Lots below the reserve 

provided we account to you for the same sale proceeds as you would have received had the 

reserve been the hammer price. If you specifically give us  a  “discretion”  we  may accept a bid 

of up to 10% below the formal reserve. 

 Reserves. 

 You are entitled to place prior to the auction a reserve on any lot consigned, being the 

minimum hammer price at which that  lot  may  be  sold.  Reserves  must  be  reasonable 

and we may decline to offer goods which in our opinion would be subject to an 

unreasonably high reserve (in which case goods carry the storage and loss and damage warranty 

charges stipulated in these Terms of Consignment). 

 A reserve once set cannot be changed except with our consent. 

 Where a reserve has been placed only we may bid on your behalf  and  only  up  to  the 

reserve (if any) and you may in no circumstances bid personally. 

 Reserves are not usually accepted for lots expected to realise below £100 

 Electrical items. These are  subject  to  detailed  statutory  safety  controls.  Where  such  items 

are accepted for sale you accept responsibility for the cost of testing by external contractors. 

Goods not certified as safe by an electrician  (unless  antiques)  will  not  be  accepted  for  sale. 

They must be removed at your expense on your being notified. We reserve  the  right  to 

dispose of unsafe goods as refuse, at your expense. 

 Soft  furnishings.  Soft  furnishings.  The  sale  of  soft  furnishings  is  strictly   regulated   by 

statute law in  the  interests  of  fire  safety.  Goods  found  to  infringe  safety  regulations  will  not 

be offered and must be removed at your expense. We reserve the right to dispose of unsafe 

goods as refuse, at your expense. 

The rights of disposal referred to in clause  10  and  11  are  subject  to  the  provisions  of The 

Torts (Interference with Goods) Act 1977, Schedule 1, a copy of which is available for 

inspection on request 

 Descriptions.  Please  assist  us  with  accurate  information  as  to  the   provenance   etc.   of 

goods where this is relevant. There is strict liability for the accuracy of descriptions  under 

modern consumer legislation and in some circumstances responsibility lies with sellers if 

inaccuracies occur. We will assume that you have  approved  the  catalogue  description  of 

your lots unless informed to the contrary. Where we are  obliged  to  return  the  price  to  the 

buyer when the lot is a deliberate forgery under Condition 15 of the Conditions of Sale and 

we have accounted to you for the proceeds of sale you agree to reimburse us the sale proceeds. 

 Unsold. Unsold. If an item is unsold it may at  our  discretion  be  re-offered  at  a  future  sale. 

Where in our opinion an item is unsaleable  you  must  collect  such  items  from  the  saleroom 

promptly on being so informed.  Otherwise,  storage  charges  may  be  incurred.  We  reserve 

the right to charge for storage in these circumstances at a reasonable daily rate. 

 Withdrawn  and  bought  in  items.  These  are  liable  to  incur  a  charge  of  15%  commission, 

1.5 % Loss and Damage Warranty  and  any  other  costs  incurred  including  but  not  limited  to 

illustration and restoration  fees  all  of  these  charges  being  subject  to  VAT  on  being  bought 

in or withdrawn after being catalogued. 

 Conditions of Sale. You agree that all goods will be sold on our Conditions of Sale.  In 

particular you undertake that you have the right to sell the goods either as owner or agent 

for the owner. You undertake to compensate us and any buyer or third party for  all  losses 

liabilities and expenses incurred in respect of  and  as  a  result  of  any  breach  of  this 

undertaking. We will also,  at   our   discretion,   and   as   far   as   practicable,   confirm   that   an 

item consigned for  sale  does  not  appear  on  the  Art  Loss  register,  which  is  administered  by 

an independent third party. 

 Authority to deduct commission and expenses and retain premium and interest. 

 You authorise us to  deduct  commission  at  the  stated  rate  and  all  expenses  incurred 

for your account from the  hammer  price  and  consent  to  our  right  to  retain  beneficially 

the premium paid by the buyer in accordance with our Conditions of  Sale  and  any 

interest earned on the sale proceeds until the date of settlement. 

http://www.dacs.org.uk/


 You authorise us in our discretion to  negotiate  a  sale  by  private  treaty  not  later  than  the 

close of business 48 hours after the day of  sale  in  the  case  of  lots  unsold  at  auction,  in 

which case the same  charges  will  be  payable  as  if  such  lots  had  been  sold  at  auction 

and so far as appropriate these Terms apply. 

 Warehousing. We disclaim all  liability  for  goods  delivered  to  our  saleroom  without  sufficient 

sale instructions  and  reserve  the  right  to  make  minimum  warehousing  charge  of  £10  per 

lot per day. Unsold lots are subject to the same charges if you do not remove them within a 

reasonable time of  notification.  If  not  removed  within  three  weeks  we  reserve  the  right  to 

sell them and defray charges from any net  proceeds  of  sale  or  at  your  expense  to  consign 

them to the local authority for disposal. 

 Settlement. After sale settlement of  the  net  sum  due  to  you  normally  takes  place  within  28 

days of the sale (by crossed cheque to the  seller)  unless  the  buyer  has  not  paid  for  the 

goods. In this case no settlement will then be made but we will take your instructions in the 

light of our Conditions of Sale. You  authorise  any  sums  owed  by  you  to  us   on   other 

transactions to be  deducted  from  the  sale  proceeds. You  must  note  the  liability  to  reimburse 

the proceeds of sale to  us  as  under  the  circumstances  provided  for  in  Condition  12  above. 

You  should  therefore  bear  this  potential  liability  in  mind  before  parting  with  the  proceeds 

of sale until the expiry of 28 days from the date of sale. 
 

CONDITIONS OF SALE 

Bristol Auction Rooms / BCVA carries on business with bidders, buyers and all those present in the 

auction room prior to or in connection with a sale on the following General Conditions and on such 

other terms, conditions and notices as may be referred to herein. 

 Definitions 

In these Conditions: 

 “auctioneer” means the fi m of Bristol Auction Rooms / BCVA or its authorised auctioneer, as 

appropriate; 

 “deliberate forgery” means an imitation made with  the  intention  of  deceiving  as  to 

authorship, origin, date, age,  period,  culture  or  source  but  which  is  unequivocally 

described in the catalogue as being  the  work  of  a  particular  creator  and  which  at  the 

date of the sale had a value materially less than it would have had if it had been  in 

accordance with the description; 

 “hammer price” means the level of bidding reached (at or above any reserve) when the 

auctioneer brings down the hammer; 

 “terms of consignment” means the stipulated terms and rates of commission on which Bristol 

Auction Rooms / BCVA  accepts instructions from sellers or their agents; 

 “total amount due” means  the  hammer  price  in  respect  of  the  lot  sold  together  with 

any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable  and  any  additional  charges  payable  by  a 

defaulting buyer under these Conditions; 

 )  “sale   proceeds”  means   the  net  amount   due  to  the  seller,   being  the  hammer  price   

of the  lot  sold  less  commission  at  the  stated  rate,  Value  Added  Tax  chargeable  and   

any other amounts due to us by the seller in whatever capacity and however arising; 

 “You”, “Your”, etc. refer to the buyer as identified in Condition 2. 

 The singular includes the plural and vice versa as appropriate. 

 Bidding procedures and the Buyer 

 Bidders  are  required  to  register  their  particulars  before  bidding  and  to   satisfy   any 

security arrangements before entering the auction room to view or bid; 

 the maker of  the  highest  bid  accepted  by  the  auctioneer  conducting  the  sale  shall  be  | 

the buyer at the hammer price and any dispute about a bid shall be settled at the 

auctioneer’s  absolute  discretion  by  reoffering  the  Lot  during  the  course  of  the  auction 

or otherwise. The auctioneer shall act reasonably in exercising this discretion. 

 Bidders shall be deemed to act as principals. 

(2) Our right to bid on behalf of the seller is expressly reserved up  to  the  amount  of  any 

reserve and the right to refuse any bid is also reserved. 

 Increments. Bidding increments shall be at the auctioneer’s sole discretion. 

 The purchase price. together  with  a  premium  thereon  of  28.8%  which  shall  include  VAT  on 

the premium at the rate imposed by law. The buyer will  also  be  liable  for  any  royalties 

payable under Droit de Suite as set out under Information for Buyers. 

 Value Added Tax.  Value  Added  Tax  on  the  hammer  price  is  imposed  by  law  on  all  items 

affixed with an   asterisk  or  double  asterisk.  Value  Added  Tax  is  charged  at  the  appropriate 

rate prevailing by law at  the  date  of  sale  and  is  payable  by  buyers  of  relevant  Lots.  (Please 

refer to “Information for Buyers” for a brief explanation of the VAT position). 

 Payment 

 Immediately a Lot is sold you will: 

 give to us, if requested, proof of identity, and 

 pay to us the total amount due or in such other way as is agreed by us. 

 Any payments by  you  to  us  may  be  applied  by  us  towards  any  sums  owing  from  you  to 

us on any account whatever without regard to any directions of you or  your  agent, whether 

express or implied. 

 Buyers who utilise  the  services  of  ATG  Live  Auctions  or  any  other  live  internet  services 

are  hereby  informed  that  the  payment  method  details  that  are  provided  to  ATG   Live 

Auctions or any  other  live  internet  services  as  part  of  the  process  of  registration  will,  in 

the absence of compliance with paragraph (1) of this clause, be utilised by  us  to  settle  any amounts 

owing by such buyers to us. 

 Title and collection of purchases 

 The ownership of any Lots purchased shall not pass to you until you have made payment 

in full to us of the total amount due. 

 You shall at your own  risk  and  expense  take  away  any  lots  that  you  have  purchased  and 

paid for not later than 3 working days following the day of the auction or  upon  the 

clearance of any cheque used for payment after which you shall be responsible  for  any 

removal, storage and insurance charges. 

 No purchase can be claimed or removed until it has been paid for. 

 Bristol Auction Rooms / BCVA do not operate a packaging and postal service.  Successful buyers  

must  make  these arrangements independently, though  the  saleroom  may be  able  to  suggest  

specialist shipping companies who can  advise  buyers,  this  advice  is  not  a  recommendation 

and the saleroom is not liable for  any  aspect  of  the  packaging  and  shipping  process.  Remedies 

for non-payment or failure to collect purchases 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 If  any  Lot  is  not  paid  for  in  full  and  taken  away  in  accordance  with  these  Conditions 

or if there is any other breach of these Conditions, we, as agent for the seller and on our 

own behalf, shall at our  absolute  discretion  and  without  prejudice  to  any  other  rights  we 

may have, be entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies: 

 to proceed against you for damages for breach of contract; 

 to rescind the sale of that Lot and/or any other Lots sold by us to you; 

 to resell the Lot  (by  auction  or  private  treaty)  in  which  case  you  shall  be  responsible  for 

any resulting deify  in  the  total  amount  due  (after  crediting  any  part  payment  and adding 

any resale costs). Any surplus so arising shall belong to the seller; 

 to remove, store and  insure  the Lot  at  your  expense  and,  in  the  case  of  storage,  either  at 

our premises or elsewhere; 

 to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 1.5% per month on the total amount due to the 

extent it remains unpaid for more than 3 working days after the sale; 

 )  to retain that or any other Lot sold to you until you pay the total amount due; 

 to reject or ignore bids from you or your agent at future auctions or to impose conditions 

before any such bids shall be accepted; 

 to apply any proceeds of sale of other Lots due or in future becoming due to you towards 

the settlement of the total amount due and to exercise a lien (that is a right to  retain possession  

of )  any  of  your  property  in  our  possession  for  any  purpose  until  the  debt  due is satisfied. 

 We shall, as agent for  the  seller  and on  our  own  behalf  pursue  these  rights  and  remedies 

only so far as is reasonable to make appropriate recovery in respect of breach of these 

conditions 

 Third party liability. All members of the public on our premises are there at their own risk and 

must note the  lay-out  of  the  accommodation  and  security  arrangements.  Accordingly  neither 

the auctioneer nor our employees or agents shall incur liability  for  death  or  personal  injury 

(except as required by law by reason of our negligence) or similarly for  the  safety  of  the 

property of persons visiting prior to or at a sale. 

 Commission bids. Whilst  prospective  buyers  are/\strongly  advised  to  attend  the  auction  and are 

always responsible for any decision to bid for a particular Lot and shall be assumed to have 

carefully  inspected  and  satisfied  themselves  as  to  its  condition   we   will   if   so   instructed 

clearly and in writing  execute  bids  on  their  behalf.  Neither  the  auctioneer  nor  our 

employees or agents shall be responsible for any failure to do so. 

Where  two  or  more  commission  bids  at  the  same  level  are  recorded  we  reserve  the  right  in 

our absolute discretion to prefer the final bid so made. 

 Warranty of title and availability. The  seller  warrants  to  the  auctioneer  and  you  that  the 

seller is the true owner of  the  property  consigned  or  is  properly  authorised  by  the  true 

owner to consign for  sale  and  is  able  to  transfer  good  and  marketable  title  to  the  property 

free from any third party claims. 

 Agency. The auctioneer normally acts as agent  only  and  disclaims  any  responsibility  for 

default by sellers or buyers. 

 Terms of sale. The seller acknowledges that Lots are sold subject to the stipulations of these 

Conditions  in    their  entirety  and  on  the  Terms  of  Consignment  as  notified  to  the  consignor 

at the time of the entry of the Lot. 

 Descriptions and condition 

 Whilst we seek to describe lots accurately, it may be impractical for us to carry out 

exhaustive  due  diligence  on  each  lot.  Prospective  buyers  are  given  ample  opportunities 

to view and inspect before any sale and they (and any independent experts on their behalf ) 

must satisfy themselves as to the accuracy of any  description  applied  to  a  lot.  Prospective 

buyers  also  bid  on  the  understanding  that,  inevitably,  representations  or  statements  by  us 

as to authorship, genuineness, origin, date,  age,  provenance,  condition  or  estimated  selling 

price involve matters of opinion. We undertake that any such opinion shall be honestly and 

reasonably  held  and  accept  liability  for  opinions  given  negligently  or  fraudulently.  Subject 

to the foregoing neither we the auctioneer nor our employees  or  agents  nor  the  seller accept 

liability for the correctness of such opinions and all conditions and  warranties, whether 

relating to  description,  condition  or  quality  of  lots,  express,  implied  or  statutory, are 

hereby excluded. This Condition is subject to the next following Condition concerning deliberate 

forgeries and applies save as provided for in paragraph 6“information to buyers”. 

 Private treaty sales made under these Conditions are deemed to be sales by auction  for purposes 

of consumer legislation. 

 Forgeries. Notwithstanding the preceding Condition, any Lot which proves to  be  a  deliberate forgery  

(as  defi          may  be  returned  to  us  by  you  within  21  days  of  the  auction  provided  it is in 

the same condition as when bought, and is accompanied by particulars identifying it from the 

relevant catalogue description and a  written  statement  of  defects.  If  we  are  satisfied from the 

evidence presented that  the  Lot  is  a  deliberate  forgery  we  shall  refund  the  money paid by you 

for the Lot including any buyer’s premium provided that (1) if the catalogue description refl    ted 

the accepted view of scholars and experts as at the date of sale or 

(2) you personally  are  not  able  to  transfer  a  good  and  marketable  title  to  us,  you  shall  have 

no rights under this condition. 

The right of return provided by this Condition is additional to any right or remedy provided 

by law or by these Conditions of Sale. 

General 

 We  shall  have  the  right  at  our  discretion,  to  refuse  admission  to  our  premises  or  attendance 

at our auctions by any person. 

 (1) Any  right  to  compensation  for  losses  liabilities  and  expenses  incurred  in  respect  of  and 

as a result  of  any  breach  of  these  Conditions  and  any  exclusions  provided  by  them  shall 

be available to the seller and/or the auctioneer as appropriate. 

(2) Such rights and exclusions shall extend to and be deemed to be for the b e n e f i t  of 

employees and agents of the seller and/or the auctioneer who may themselves enforce them. 

 Any notice to any buyer, seller, bidder or viewer may  be  given  by  first  class  mail,  email  or 

Swiftmail in which case it shall be deemed  to  have  been  received  by  the  addressee  48 

hours after posting. 

 Special  terms  may  be  used  in  catalogue  descriptions   of   particular   classes   of   items   in 

which  case  the  descriptions  must   be   interpreted   in   accordance   with   any   glossary 

appearing at the commencement of the catalogue. 

 Any  indulgence  extended  to  bidders,  buyers  or  sellers   by   us   notwithstanding   the   strict 

terms of these Conditions or of the Terms of Consignment shall affect  the  position  at  the 

relevant time only and in respect of  that  particular  concession  only;  in  all  other  respects 

these Conditions shall be construed as having full force and effect. 

 English law applies to the interpretation of these Conditions. 
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